Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 44

by banks, brokers and other financial institutions.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never paid cash dividends on our common stock. We currently intend to retain future earnings, if any, to
finance the growth and development of our business and, therefore, we do not anticipate paying any cash dividends in
the future. In addition, our credit facility with Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC contains restrictions on our ability to pay
dividends.

S-21

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, short-term investments and capitalization as of January 31, 2010:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to reflect our sale of the 7,200,000 shares of common stock offered by us in this
offering, at an assumed public offering price of $13.98 per share (the closing price for our common stock as
reported on the Nasdaq Global Select Market on March 12, 2010), after deducting estimated underwriter
discounts and offering expenses, and our receipt and application of the net proceeds.

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands, except share

data)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 75,514 $ 171,416
Short-term available-for-sale investments 67 67

$ 75,581 $ 171,483

Long-term debt, including short-term portion(1) $ 143,230 $ 143,230

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued
or outstanding � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 750,000,000 shares authorized,
65,433,790 shares issued and outstanding; 72,633,790 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted(2) 65 73
Additional paid-in capital 1,892,186 1,988,080
Accumulated other comprehensive income 10,431 10,431
Accumulated deficit (1,711,761) (1,711,761)

Total stockholders� equity 190,921 286,823

Total capitalization $ 334,151 $ 430,053

(1) We may use a portion of the net proceeds from this offering for repurchase and/or repayment of certain of our
outstanding indebtedness, which may include a portion of our outstanding convertible notes. The effect of these
potential transactions is not reflected in the As Adjusted column.

(2) The number of shares outstanding as of January 31, 2010 does not include the following:

� 8,969,079 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding under our stock option plans,
with a weighted average exercise price of $13.38 per share, and an additional 5,454,344 shares reserved for